Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Notes at the initial Conversion Price to the extent that
China OEPC and Ms. Hao will hold 29.99% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company
(assuming that there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement and prior to conversion).

Shareholders (i) as at the date of this announcement

(ii) immediately after the allotment and
issue of the Conversion Shares upon

full conversion of the Convertible Notes
at the initial Conversion Price

(assuming that there are no other changes
to the issued share capital of the Company

from the date of this announcement and
prior to conversion)

(iii) immediately after the allotment and
issue of the Conversion Shares upon

conversion of the Convertible Notes at
the initial Conversion Price to the extent

that China OEPC and Ms. Hao
will hold 29.99% of the enlarged issued

share capital of the Company
(assuming that there are no other

changes to the issued share capital of
the Company from the date of this

announcement and prior to conversion)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage

China OEPC (Note 1) 94,292,961 17.92% 1,821,565,688 78.46% 185,040,760 29.99%
Ms. Hao (Note 2) – – 68,181,818 2.94% – –

Other Shareholders 431,967,443 82.08% 431,967,443 18.60% 431,967,443 70.01%

526,260,404 100% 2,321,714,949 100% 617,008,203 100%

Notes:

1. China OEPC beneficially owns 94,262,961 Shares and the Convertible Notes in the principal amount of
HK$380,000,000. China OEPC is beneficially owned by Best Growth Enterprises Limited. Best Growth
Enterprises Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Zhang and Best Growth
Enterprises Limited are deemed to be interested in those Shares and derivative interest held by China OEPC.

2. Ms. Hao is the spouse of Mr. Zhang, holding the Convertible Notes in the principal amount of HK$15,000,000.
By virtue of the SFO, Ms. Hao is also deemed to be interested in the Shares and derivative interest held by